
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005787-2023 

Contract

705985450-Provision of 7 containers to support the RN’s
developing concept of NavyPODS

Ministry of Defence

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-005787
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0388df  
Published 28 February 2023, 11:07am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Ministry of Defence

Portsmouth

Email

Katie.Goble100@mod.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKJ31 - Portsmouth

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.contracts.mod.uk

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005787-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005787-2023
mailto:Katie.Goble100@mod.gov.uk
http://www.contracts.mod.uk


Page 2 to 8

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Defence

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

705985450-Provision of 7 containers to support the RN’s developing concept of
NavyPODS

II.1.2) Main CPV code

44613300 - Standard freight containers

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

Purchase of 7 containers to support the Royal Navy’s developing concept of NavyPODS
(Persistent Operationally Deployable Systems)

LOT 1 - NavyX and OCTO

LOT 2 - Navy Healthcare

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,208,333.33

II.2) Description



Page 3 to 8

II.2.1) Title

Lot 1 – Navy X and OCTO

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

44613300 - Standard freight containers

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ31 - Portsmouth

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Purchase of 7 containers to support the Royal Navy’s developing concept of NavyPODS
(Persistent Operationally Deployable Systems)

II.2.5) Award criteria

Cost criterion - Name: Available on tender documents / Weighting: Available on tender
documents

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 2 - Navy Healthcare

Lot No

2



Page 4 to 8

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

44613300 - Standard freight containers

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ31 - Portsmouth

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Purchase of 7 containers to support the Royal Navy’s developing concept of NavyPODS
(Persistent Operationally Deployable Systems)

II.2.5) Award criteria

Cost criterion - Name: Available on tender documents / Weighting: Available on tender
documents

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-033685

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

705985450

Lot No

1

Title

Purchase of 7 containers to support the Royal Navy’s developing concept of NavyPODS
(Persistent Operationally Deployable Systems) - LOT 1

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

9 February 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

/Notice/033685-2022


Page 6 to 8

Number of tenders received: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Force Development Services Ltd

Fareham

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ31 - Portsmouth

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £528,004.74

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

705985450

Lot No

2

Title

Purchase of 7 containers to support the Royal Navy’s developing concept of NavyPODS
(Persistent Operationally Deployable Systems) - LOT 2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes



Page 7 to 8

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

9 February 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Force Development Services Ltd

Fareham

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ31 - Portsmouth

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £445,490.06



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

MOD

Portsmouth

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-24T01:58:41+0000
	TCPDF




